

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

Nos. 15-1071 and 16-1042 (consolidated)

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
*Petitioner in No. 15-1071*

EXELON CORPORATION  
*Petitioner in No. 16-1042*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Jason Marshall, General Counsel  
New England States Committee  
on Electricity, Inc.  
655 Longmeadow Street  
Longmeadow, MA 01106  
(617) 913-0342  
[jasonmarshall@nescoe.com](mailto:jasonmarshall@nescoe.com)

*Attorney for the New England States  
Committee on Electricity, Inc.*

Final Brief: October 25, 2016

*Additional Counsel listed on next page*

Clare E. Kindall,  
Assistant Attorney General  
Robert Louis Marconi,  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General,  
State of Connecticut  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051

*Attorneys for the State of Connecticut  
Public Utilities Regulatory Authority*

Joseph Arnold Rosenthal  
Office of Consumer Counsel  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051-0000

*Attorney for the Connecticut Office of  
Consumer Counsel*

Rachel A. Goldwasser, Esquire  
New England Conference of Public  
Utilities Commissioners  
963 Broad Cove Road  
Contoocook, NH 03229

*Attorney for the New England  
Conference of Public Utilities  
Commissioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Price Reductions Are Not Synonymous With Unlawful Price Suppression, and Power Generators Fail To Demonstrate Undue Discrimination. ....	10
A. Lower Market Clearing Prices That May Result from the Amended New Entrant Rule Reflect a Market That Is Competitive and Rates that Are Just and Reasonable. ....	10
B. The Alternatives That Power Generators Advocate Would Distort New England’s Capacity Market and Result in Excessive, Unjust and Unreasonable Prices. ....	17
C. There is no Undue Discrimination Between Existing Generators and New Generators in New England As They Are Not Similarly Situated. ....	22
II. Power Generators’ Argument That FERC Did Not Follow PJM Precedent Ignores Salient Differences in Complex Sets of Market Rules Between the Different Regions. ....	24
A. FERC Adequately Distinguished Its Ruling in PJM. ....	24

B. PJM and ISO New England Are Distinct Regions with Different Characteristics and Different Market Rules.....26

C. Capacity Market Rules in PJM and New England Are Complex and Require FERC to Use its Judgment To Balance Various Competing Considerations. ....31

CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	21
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (2009).....	1, 2
<i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Farmers Union Cen. Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1034 (1984) .....	16
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co., Ltd., et al. v. Zenith Radio Corp., et al.</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1029 (1986).....	11
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D. C. Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d (2008) .....	2
<i>N. Pacific Ry. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	12
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>*New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	1, 12, 22
<i>NRG Power Mktg.</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	2



<i>Pa. Water &amp; Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	31
<i>Public Util, Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21

### **Administrative Cases**

<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006) .....	2
<i>ISO New England Inc. and New England Power Pool Participants Comm.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2016), <i>reh’g pending</i> . .....	14
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2013) .....	12
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2014) .....	3
* <i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2015). .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15, 26, 29
* <i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2015) .....	2, 6, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2016). .....	16, 33
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006) .....	31
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>on reh’g, clarification, and compliance</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007) .....	31
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2009) .....	26

* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2009) .....	15, 24, 29, 33
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2015) .....	32
* <i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Elec. Mkts.</i> , Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008), 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 28, 2008), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 37,776 (July 29, 2009), <i>order denying reh’g and providing clarification</i> , Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009) (“Order No. 719”). .....	16, 32
